### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Simon May	06/08/2012	
Jeffrey Leonard Coulling	06/07/2012	
Clive Ian Harrison	06/07/2012	
Nicola Burbidge	06/07/2012	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABgene Limited	
Street Address:	ABgene House	
Internal Address:	Blenheim Road, Epsom	
City:	Surrey	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code: KT19 9AP		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29414839

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (513)241-6234

 Phone:
 (513) 241-2324

 Email:
 retienne@whe-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David H. Brinkman
Address Line 1: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 2: 441 Vine Street

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FABG-20DES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David H. Brinkman	PATENT

501949342 REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0704

TOP \$40.00 29414839

Total Attachments: 4 source=FABG-20DES\_Assignment#page1.tif source=FABG-20DES\_Assignment#page2.tif source=FABG-20DES\_Assignment#page3.tif source=FABG-20DES\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0705

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, SIMON MAY c/o Abgene Limited, Abgene House, Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey KT19 9AP, United Kingdom, JEFFREY LEONARD COULLING c/o Abgene Limited, Abgene House, Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey KT19 9AP, United Kingdom, CLIVE IAN HARRISON c/o Abgene Limited, Abgene House, Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey KT19 9AP, United Kingdom, and NICOLA BURBIDGE c/o Abgene Limited, Abgene House, Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey KT19 9AP, United Kingdom have invented a new and improved PCR MULTIWELL PLATE FRAME, PCR MULTIWELL PLATE, PCR MULTIWELL PLATE CAP MAT, PCR MULTIWELL PLATE AND CAP MAT ASSEMBLY, PCR MULTIWELL PLATE AND FRAME ASSEMBLY, AND PCR MULTIWELL PLATE, FRAME AND CAP MAT ASSEMBLY as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and whereas, Abgene Limited, a corporation organized under the Laws of United Kingdom and having its principal office at Abgene House, Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey KT19 9AP, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ABgene Limited our entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand this day of MINE, 2012.

Simon May
Citizenship United Kingdom
c/o ABgene Limited
ABgene House
Blenheim Road
Epsom
Surrey KT19 9AP
United Kingdom

WITNESS:

gnature

Printed Name

610

Date

Page 1 of 4

In Witness Whereof, I hereto set my hand this  $\frac{7}{2}$  day of  $\frac{3000}{2}$ , 2012.

Jeffrey Leonard Coulling Citizenship United Kingdom c/o ABgene Limited ABgene House Blenheim Road Epsom Surrey KT19 9AP United Kingdom

WITNESS:

Signature

Printed Name

7th June 2012

Data

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand this 7th day of John 2012.

Clive Ian Harrison
Citizenship United Kingdom
c/o ABgene Limited
ABgene House
Blenheim Road
Epsom
Surrey KT19 9AP
United Kingdom

WITNESS:

ADDATHAD DILLIAM HONORS
Printed Name

			"(. f-h			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	hereto set my	v hand this	1'.	day of	JUNE.	2012.
	norman werting	, ,,,,,,,,	***********	uu, vi		W- A 1 Tm.

Nicola Burbidge
Citizenship United Kingdom
c/o ABgene Limited
ABgene House
Blenheim Road
Epsom
Surrey KT19 9AP
United Kingdom

WITNESS:

Signature

Printed Name

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 06/08/2012**